
CAYMAN  ISLANDS 
GAZETTE 

Monday, 7th January 2008          Issue No. 01/2008 

 CONTENTS     
 

SUPPLEMENTS 
Laws, Bills, Regulations…………....None 
COMMERCIAL 
Liquidation Notices 
Notices of Winding Up,  
  Appointment of Liquidators  
    and Notices to Creditors……....……Pg.3 
Notices of Final Meeting  
  of Shareholders…………..……..........Pg.10 
Partnership Notices……………….....Pg 
Struck-off Lists…................................None 
Transfer of Companies……………...Pg.14 
Reduction of Capital….......................None 
Grand Court Notices………………...Pg.15 
Regulatory Agency Notices………….None 
Demand Notices……………………....None 
General Commercial Notices…..........None 
Patent and Trademarks…...................Pg.16 
 
 
 

GOVERNMENT 
Exclusion Order………………………None 
Appointments…………………………None 
Personnel Occurrences........................None  
Long Service Awards…………………None  
Public Auction………………………..None  
Departmental Notices………………..None 
Court of Appeals Notices…………….None 
Overseas Territories Orders………....None   
Change of Name……….……………..None 
Land Notices…......................................None 
 Road Notices….....................................None 
Proclamations………………………..None  
Probate and Administration…...........Pg.17 
Errata…................................................Pg.18 
Gazette Publishing and Advertising 
  Information…...………..…………...Pg.18 
 Gazette Dates and Deadlines.........…Pg.19 
 
INDEX…...............................................Pg.21

NOTICE:    Gazette Publishing Dates & Deadlines for the year, and advertising and subscription rates, are posted at the 
back of this Gazette. 
 
USING THE GAZETTE: The Cayman Islands Gazette, the official newspaper of the Government of the Cayman Islands, 
is published fortnightly on Mondays. The next issue (02/08) will be published on 21st January 2008. Closing time for 
lodgment of commercial notices will be 12 noon, Friday, 11th January 2008. Government notices must be lodged at the 
Gazette Office by 12 noon on the previous Wednesday (9th January). This time frame will be followed for all 
Gazettes. Notices are accepted for publication in the next issue, unless otherwise specified. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Original copies of notices must be submitted for publication. Dates, proper names and signatures are to be 
shown clearly. Faxed transmissions of copy are not acceptable, unless arrangements have been made with the 
Gazette Office, in which case they must be followed by a signed original delivered the same day. We invite 
submissions of floppy discs for use with Microsoft Word software, accompanied by an original print version. 
Covering instructions setting out requirements must accompany all notices. Copies will be returned 
unpublished if not submitted in accordance with these requirements. 
 
Notices for publication and related correspondence should be addressed to:        
Gazette Office  
Government Information Services 
Cayman Islands Government 
Cricket Square, Elgin Avenue 
Grand Cayman 
Telephone (345) 949-8092 
Facsimile (345) 949-5936 
caymangazette@gov.ky
 
Publishing dates, deadlines to the end of the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the 
back of this Gazette.  
    

Supplements 
 
The following supplements are published with this issue of the Gazette. Further copies may be obtained from 
the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 7  January 2008                                                  Issue No.01/2008 th 2

mailto:patricia.ebanks@gov.ky


COMMERCIAL 
Liquidator and Creditor Notices  

 
THE CONTRA FUND LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
(“The Company”) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
The following special written resolution was 
passed by the shareholders of the Company on 
17th December 2007: 

“RESOLVED THAT the Company be placed 
into voluntary liquidation and that S.L.C. 
Whicker and K.D. Blake of KPMG, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands be and are hereby 
appointed Joint Voluntary Liquidators of the 
Company to act jointly or severally for the 
purposes of such liquidation.”. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 7th February  2008 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2007 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before such debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated: 24th January 8, 2008. 
Date of Liquidation: 17th December 2007. 

K.D. BLAKE 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is: 
PO Box 493 
Grand Cayman KY1-1106 
Cayman Islands 
Contact for enquiries: 
Camele Burke 
Telephone: 345-914-4325 
Facsimile: 345-949-7164 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 493 
Grand Cayman KY1-1106 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: 345-949-4800 
Facsimile: 345-949-7164 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CHINA ALPHA FUND 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“Company”) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

Take notice that the following resolutions were 
passed by the sole shareholder of the Company 
on 18th December 2007 

SPECIAL RESOLUTION 
THAT the business and affairs of the Company 
be voluntarily wound-up in accordance with 
section 132(b) of the Cayman Islands Companies 
Law (2007 Revision) and that Stuart K Sybersma 
and Ian A N Wight of Deloitte, Cayman Islands 
be appointed as joint liquidators of the Company. 

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
THAT any one of the liquidators be and are 
hereby authorized to do any act or thing 
considered by such liquidators to be necessary or 
desirable in connection with the liquidation of the 
Company and the winding up of its affairs. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 7th February 2008, 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2007 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date: 7th January 2008. 

STUART SYBERSMA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:  
Jessica Turnbull 
Deloitte 
P.O. Box 1787 GT 
Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands, B.W.I. 
Telephone: (345) 949 7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949 8258 

STABLE CREST COMPANY 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following special 
resolution was passed by the sole shareholder of 
Stable Crest Company (the “Company”) on 17th 
day of December 2007. 

Monday, 7  January 2008                                                  Issue No.01/2008 th 3



 
THAT the Company be wound up voluntarily 

and that Robert M. Hopson II be appointed as 
liquidator of the Company for the purposes of the 
winding up. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that creditors 
of the Company are required to provide details of 
and prove their debts or claims to the liquidator 
of the Company by 7th February 2008 and, in 
default thereof, will be excluded from the benefit 
of any distribution made before such debts or 
claims are proved or from objecting to any 
distribution. 
Dated this 17th day of December 2007. 

ROBERT M. HOPSON II 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Robert M. Hopson II 
C/o Fayez Sarofim & Co 
Two Houston Centre, Suite 2907 
Houston, Texas 77010 
USA 
Telephone: 713 308 2734 
Facsimile: 713 308 2991 
CYPRESSTREE INVESTMENT PARTNERS 

I, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Take notice that the following special resolutions 
were passed by the shareholders of the above-
mentioned company at an extraordinary general 
meeting held on 21st December 2007: 

“THAT the company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith;” and 
“THAT David Dyer be appointed liquidator, for 
the purposes thereof.”. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 8th February 2008, 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2007 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before such debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 21st day of December 2007. 

DAVID DYER 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Deutsche Bank (Cayman) Limited, P.O. Box 
1984, Boundary Hall, Cricket Square, 171 Elgin 

Avenue, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-
1104 

INTERNATIONAL MERCANTILE 
BUREAU LIMITED 

(In voluntary winding up) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above named Company which is being 
wound up voluntarily are required on or before 
Wednesday 20th February 2008 to send in their 
names and addresses and the particulars of their 
debts or claims and the names and addresses of 
their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, 
the attorneys-at-law for the liquidator of the said 
Company and if so required by notice in writing 
from the said liquidator either by their attorneys-
at-law or personally to come in and prove the 
said debts or claims at such time and place as 
shall be specified in such notice or in default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 
Dated 17th December 2007. 

WHITNEY FEARNHEAD  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples and Calder 
Attorneys-at-law 
PO Box 309 GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

INTERNATIONAL MERCANTILE 
BUREAU LIMITED 

(The "Company") 
(In voluntary winding up) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following resolutions 
were passed by the sole shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company on 17th December 
2007: 
AS A SPECIAL RESOLUTION THAT the 
Company be placed in voluntary winding up. 
THAT Mr. Whitney Fearnhead be appointed 
liquidator of the Company. 

MR. WHITNEY FEARNHEAD 
Voluntary Liquidator 

 
 

Monday, 7  January 2008                                                  Issue No.01/2008 th 4



 
The address of the liquidator is: 
c/o Messrs. Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law, 
P.O. Box 309, Ugland House, South Church 
Street, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-1104, 
Cayman Islands. 
MAPLES AND CALDER 

SYSTEMS UNION GROUP OFFSHORE 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named 
company at an extraordinary general meeting of 
the shareholders held on 14th December 2007: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and THAT Linburgh Martin and Jeff Arkley, of 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman, be and are 
hereby appointed Joint Liquidators, to act jointly 
and severally, for the purposes of such winding 
up.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 8th February 
2008 and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2007 Revision), or to 
be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 19th day of December 2007. 

LINBURGH MARTIN  
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Neil Gray 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

LOVAT INVESTMENTS (CAYMAN) 
LIMITED 

(In voluntary winding up) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above named Company which is being 
wound up voluntarily are required on or before 
7th February 2008 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 

attorneys-at-law for the liquidator of the said 
Company and if so required by notice in writing 
from the said liquidator either by their attorneys-
at-law or personally to come in and prove the 
said debts or claims at such time and place as 
shall be specified in such notice or in default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 
Dated 21st December 2007. 

MAPLES AND CALDER 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples and Calder 
Attorneys-at-law 
PO Box 309GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

LOVAT INVESTMENTS (CAYMAN) 
LIMITED 

(In voluntary winding up) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution (resolution 1) and ordinary resolution 
(resolution 2) were passed by the shareholders of 
the above mentioned Company at an 
extraordinary general meeting of the shareholders 
held on 18th December 2007: 
THAT the Company be placed in voluntary 
winding up. 
THAT Jonathan Foster be appointed as liquidator 
of the Company. 

JONATHAN FOSTER 
Voluntary Liquidator                     

The address of the Liquidator is: 
Maples and Calder 
c/o Messrs. Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law, 
P.O. Box 309GT, Ugland House, South Church 
Street, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands. 

EARLSWOOD LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed, by 
the shareholders of the above-named company at 
an extraordinary general meeting of the 
shareholders held on the 20th December 2007: 

Monday, 7  January 2008                                                  Issue No.01/2008 th 5



 
"THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
under the Companies Law (2007) Revision); and  
THAT Buchanan Limited be appointed as 
liquidator, and that the liquidator be authorised if 
it think fit, to distribute specific assets to 
members." 

Creditors of the above named company, 
which is being wound up voluntarily, are required 
on or before 7th February 2008 to send in their 
names and addresses and the particulars of their 
debts or claims and the names and addresses of 
their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, 
the liquidator of the said company and if so 
required by notice in writing from the said 
liquidator either by their attorneys-at-law or 
personally to come in and prove the said debts or 
claims at such time and place as shall be 
specified in such notice or, in default thereof, 
they will be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before such debts are proved. 
Dated this 20th day of December 2007. 

BUCHANAN LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator  

Contact for enquires: 
Francine Jennings 
Telephone: (345) 949-0355 
Facsimile: (345) 949-0360 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1170 
Grand Cayman KY1-1102 
Cayman Islands 

NAICO INDEMNITY (CAYMAN) LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
The following Special Resolution was passed by 
Written Resolution of the sole Shareholder of this 
Company on 21st December 2007: 

RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and that Chandler (USA) Inc. of c/o 
Chandler Insurance Management Ltd., PO Box 
1854, Waterfront Centre, North Church Street, 
Grand Cayman KY1-1110, Cayman Islands be 
appointed liquidator of the Company for that 
purpose. 

Creditors of this Company are to prove their 
debts and claims and to establish any title they 
may have under the Companies Law (2007 
Revision) on or before 18th February 2008 or be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
DATED 24th December 2007. 

CHANDLER (USA) INC. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Chandler Insurance Management Ltd. 
PO Box 1854 
Waterfront Centre 
North Church Street 
Grand Cayman KY1-1110 
Cayman Islands 

ELITEPERFORMANCE SIPS, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“Company”) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

Take notice that the following resolutions were 
passed by the sole shareholder of the Company 
on 18th December 2007. 

SPECIAL RESOLUTION 
THAT the business and affairs of the Company 
be voluntarily wound-up in accordance with 
section 132(b) of the Cayman Islands Companies 
Law (2007 Revision) and that Stuart K Sybersma 
and Ian A N Wight of Deloitte, Cayman Islands 
be appointed as joint liquidators of the Company. 

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
THAT any one of the liquidators be and are 
hereby authorized to do any act or thing 
considered by such liquidators to be necessary or 
desirable in connection with the liquidation of the 
Company and the winding up of its affairs. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 7th February 2008, 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2007 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date: 7th January 2008. 

STUART SYBERSMA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:  
Jessica Turnbull 
Deloitte 
P.O. Box 1787 GT 
Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands, B.W.I. 
Telephone: (345) 949 7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949 8258 

Monday, 7  January 2008                                                  Issue No.01/2008 th 6



 
ALTERRA ENTERPRISES 

(In voluntary liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder held on 13th 
December 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Joshua Grant and Richard Gordon be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 7th 
February 2008, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date: 14th December 2007. 

JOSHUA GRANT  
RICHARD GORDON 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 
BASSO PRIVATE OPPORTUNITIES FUND 

LTD. 
(In voluntary liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder held on 26th 
November 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Joshua Grant and Richard Gordon be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 24th 
January 2008, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date: 4th December 2007. 

JOSHUA GRANT  
RICHARD GORDON 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

PH PROPERTY FINANCE CAYMAN 
CORP. 

(In voluntary liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 19th 
December 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Carlos Farjallah and Giles Kerley be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 7th 
February 2008, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date: 19th December 2007. 

CARLOS FARJALLAH 
GILES KERLEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

SOULOR LIMITED 
(In voluntary liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder held on 11th 
December 2007: 

Monday, 7  January 2008                                                  Issue No.01/2008 th 7



 
THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 

liquidation forthwith. 
THAT Joshua Grant and Jan Neveril be 

appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 
Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 7th 
February 2008, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date: 18th December 2007. 

JOSHUA GRANT  
JAN NEVERIL  

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

SUNTRUST CORE CASH PLUS FUND 
(CAYMAN), LTD. 

(In voluntary liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 21st 
December 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Bobby Toor and Richard Gordon be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 7th 
February 2008, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date: 21st December 2007. 

BOBBY TOOR  
RICHARD GORDON 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 

Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 
SUNTRUST CORE CASH PLUS MASTER 

FUND 
(In voluntary liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 21st 
December 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Bobby Toor and Richard Gordon be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 7th 
February 2008, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date: 21st December 2007. 

BOBBY TOOR  
RICHARD GORDON 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

KEVIAN CAPITAL FUND II, LTD. (SPC) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
The following resolutions were passed by the 
Shareholder of the above mentioned Company by 
way of resolutions in writing signed by the 
Shareholder of the Company on 27th December 
2007: 

“That the Company be wound up voluntarily”; 
“That dms Corporate Services, Ltd., Ansbacher 
House, 20 Genesis Close, P.O. Box 1344, George 
Town, Grand Cayman KY1-1108, Cayman 
Islands be and is hereby appointed as Liquidator 
of the Company.”. 

Creditors of the Company are required on or 
before 7th February 2008 to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 

Monday, 7  January 2008                                                  Issue No.01/2008 th 8



 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the attorneys-at-law 
for the Liquidator of the said Company as set out 
below, and if so required by notice in writing 
from the said Liquidator either by their attorneys-
at-law or personally to come in and prove the 
said debts or claims at such time and place as 
shall be specified in such notice, or in default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 

th 9

Dated: 28th December 2007. 
Date of Liquidation: 27th December 2007. 

DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

MOURANT DU FEU & JEUNE 
Attorneys-at-law for the Company 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Mourant du Feu & Jeune (Ref: JAPF) 
Telephone: (+1) 345 949 4123 
Facsimile:   (+1) 345 949 4647 
Address for Service: 
c/o P.O. Box 1348 
Grand Cayman KY1-1108 
Cayman Islands 

KEVIAN CAPITAL FUND, LTD., (SPC) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
The following resolutions were passed by the 
Shareholder of the above mentioned Company by 
way of resolutions in writing signed by the 
Shareholder of the Company on 27th December 
2007: 

“That the Company be wound up voluntarily”; 
“That dms Corporate Services, Ltd., Ansbacher 
House, 20 Genesis Close, P.O. Box 1344, George 
Town, Grand Cayman KY1-1108, Cayman 
Islands be and is hereby appointed as Liquidator 
of the Company.” 

Creditors of the Company are required on or 
before 7th February 2008 to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the attorneys-at-law 
for the Liquidator of the said Company as set out 
below, and if so required by notice in writing 
from the said Liquidator either by their attorneys-
at-law or personally to come in and prove the 

said debts or claims at such time and place as 
shall be specified in such notice, or in default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 
Dated: 28th December 2007. 
Date of Liquidation: 27th December 2007. 

DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

MOURANT DU FEU & JEUNE 
Attorneys-at-law for the Company 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Mourant du Feu & Jeune (Ref: JAPF) 
Telephone: (+1) 345 949 4123 
Facsimile:   (+1) 345 949 4647 
Address for Service: 
c/o P.O. Box 1348 
Grand Cayman KY1-1108 
Cayman Islands 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Monday, 7  January 2008                                                  Issue No.01/2008 



 
Notice of Final Meetings of Shareholders 

 
STABLE CREST COMPANY 

(IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law, that the final 
General Meeting of the Shareholders of Stable 
Crest Company (the “Company”) will be held at 
2907 Two Houston Center, 909 Fannin Street, 
Houston, Texas 77010, USA on the 14th day 
February 2008 at 10 a.m., for the purpose of: 
1. Having an account laid before the members 
showing the manner in which the winding-up has 
been conducted and the property of the Company 
disposed of, and of hearing any explanation that 
may be given by the liquidator; and 
2. Determining the manner in which the books, 
accounts and documentation of the Company, 
and of the liquidator should be disposed of. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in their place.  The proxy need 
not be a member or a creditor.  A proxy can only 
be appointed using a proxy form.  The proxy 
form may be deposited with the Company at any 
time prior to the time and date of this meeting. 
Dated: 17th December 2007. 

ROBERT M. HOPSON II 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Robert M. Hopson II 
C/o Fayez Sarofim & Co 
Two Houston Centre, Suite 2907 
Houston, Texas 77010 
USA 
Telephone: 713 308 2734 
Facsimile: 713 308 2991 
CYPRESSTREE INVESTMENT PARTNERS 

I, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2007 Revision) that the 
extraordinary final meeting of the above-named  
company will be held at the offices of Deutsche 
Bank (Cayman) Limited, Boundary Hall, Cricket  
 

 
Square, 171 Elgin Avenue, George Town, Grand 
Cayman on the 8th day of February 2008 for the 
purpose of presenting to the members an account 
of the winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated this 21st day of December 2007. 

DAVID DYER 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Telephone: (345) 949 8244 
Facsimile: (345) 949 5223  
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1984 
Grand Cayman KY1-1104 

INTERNATIONAL MERCANTILE 
BUREAU LIMITED 

(In voluntary winding up) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final shareholders 
meeting of the above-named Company will be 
held on Friday 22nd February 2008 at De Beers 
SA, 9 Rue Sainte Zithe, L-2763, Luxembourg for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the Company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated 17th December 2007. 

WHITNEY FEARNHEAD  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples and Calder 
Attorneys-at-law 
PO Box 309GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

SYSTEMS UNION GROUP OFFSHORE 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2007 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 

Monday, 7  January 2008                                                  Issue No.01/2008 th 10



 
Cayman, on the 15th  February, 2008 at 10:00 
a.m.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on the 15th February, 2008.              
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 19th day of December 2007. 

LINBURGH MARTIN 
  Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Neil Gray 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

EARLSWOOD LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law (2007 Revision) that the 
extraordinary final general meeting of the above-
named company will be held at the offices of 
Cititrust (Cayman) Limited, CIBC Financial 
Centre, George Town, Grand Cayman on the 7th 
day of February 2008 for the purpose of 
presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated this 20th day of December 2007. 

BUCHANAN LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
P.O. Box 1170 
Grand Cayman KY1-1102 
Cayman Islands 

 
 

NAICO INDEMNITY (CAYMAN) LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2007 Revision) the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this Company will be held at the 
offices of Chandler Insurance Management Ltd., 
Second Floor, Waterfront Centre, North Church 
Street, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands on 20th 
March 2008 at 10:00 a.m.:-  
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to day of final 
winding up on 2nd April 2008. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the Company for a period of three years from 
the dissolution of the Company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 

Any person who is entitled to attend and vote 
at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
DATED 24th December 2007. 

CHANDLER (USA), INC. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Chandler Insurance Management 
PO Box 1854 
Waterfront Centre 
North Church Street 
Grand Cayman KY1-1110 
Cayman Islands 

ALTERRA ENTERPRISES 
(In voluntary liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held on 20th March 2008 for the purpose of 
presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated this 14th December 2007. 

JOSHUA GRANT 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

Monday, 7  January 2008                                                  Issue No.01/2008 th 11



 
 
BASSO PRIVATE OPPORTUNITIES FUND 

LTD. 
(In voluntary liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held on 6th March 2008 for the purpose of 
presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated this 4th December 2007. 

JOSHUA GRANT 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

PH PROPERTY FINANCE CAYMAN 
CORP. 

(In voluntary liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Boundary Hall, Cricket Square, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands on 20th March 
2008 for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 19th December 2007. 

GILES KERLEY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

SOULOR LIMITED 
(In voluntary liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held on 20th March 2008 for the purpose of 
presenting to the members an account of the 

winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated this 18th December 2007. 

JOSHUA GRANT 
JAN NEVERIL  

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

SUNTRUST CORE CASH PLUS FUND 
(CAYMAN), LTD. 

(In voluntary liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Boundary Hall, Cricket Square, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands on 20th March 
2008 for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 21st December 2007. 

BOBBY TOOR 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

SUNTRUST CORE CASH PLUS MASTER 
FUND 

(In voluntary liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Boundary Hall, Cricket Square, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands on 20th March 
2008 for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 21st December 2007. 

BOBBY TOOR 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

Monday, 7  January 2008                                                  Issue No.01/2008 th 12



 
  

1. The Liquidator’s account showing the manner 
in which the winding up of the company has been 
conducted and the property of the Company 
disposed of; 

KEVIAN CAPITAL FUND II, LTD. (SPC) 
(The “Company”) 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law (2007 Revision) that the 
final meeting of shareholders of the Company 
will be held at the offices of dms Corporate 
Services Ltd., Ansbacher House, 20 Genesis 
Close, P.O. Box 1344 George Town, Grand 
Cayman KY1-1108, Cayman Islands on 8th 
February 2008 at 9:00 a.m. to consider the 
following matters:  

2. The hearing of any explanation that may be 
given by the Liquidator in respect of the winding 
up of the Company; and 
3. The manner in which the books, accounts and 
documentation of the Company and of the 
Liquidator should be maintained and 
subsequently disposed. 

1. The Liquidator’s account showing the manner 
in which the winding up of the company has been 
conducted and the property of the Company 
disposed of; 

By Order of the Liquidator 
NOTE: Any Member unable to attend may 
appoint a proxy by completing, signing and 
returning the Form of Proxy before the start of 
the Meeting.  A proxy need not be a Member or 
creditor of the Company. 

2. The hearing of any explanation that may be 
given by the Liquidator in respect of the winding 
up of the Company; and Dated: 28th December 2007. 
3. The manner in which the books, accounts and 
documentation of the Company and of the 
Liquidator should be maintained and 
subsequently disposed. 

DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

 
The address of the Liquidator is: 

By Order of the Liquidator dms Corporate Services Ltd. 
NOTE: Any Member unable to attend may 
appoint a proxy by completing, signing and 
returning the Form of Proxy before the start of 
the Meeting.  A proxy need not be a Member or 
creditor of the Company. 

Ansbacher House 
20 Genesis Close 
P.O. Box 1344 
George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-1108 

Dated: 28th December 2007. Cayman Islands 
DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LTD.  

Voluntary Liquidator  
 The address of the Liquidator is: 

dms Corporate Services Ltd.  
Ansbacher House, 20 Genesis Close  
P.O. Box 1344, George Town  
Grand Cayman KY1-1108  
Cayman Islands  

 KEVIAN CAPITAL FUND, LTD., (SPC) 
 (The “Company”) 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law (2007 Revision) that the 
final meeting of shareholders of the Company 
will be held at the offices of dms Corporate 
Services Ltd., Ansbacher House, 20 Genesis 
Close, P.O. Box 1344 George Town, Grand 
Cayman KY1-1108, Cayman Islands on 8th 
February 2008 at 10:00 a.m. to consider the 
following matters:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 7  January 2008                                                  Issue No.01/2008 th 13



 
Transfer of Companies 

 
Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section. 229 Companies Law (2004 Revision) whereby the following 
companies have been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to PERU 
effective 11th December 2007. 

GARRISON CORPORATION 
 
Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section. 229 Companies Law (2004 Revision) whereby the following 
companies have been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to PERU 
effective 11th December 2007. 

ARDSLEY CORPORATION 
 
Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section. 229 Companies Law (2004 Revision) whereby the following 
companies have been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to 
ARGENTINA effective 11th December 2007. 

HOCHSCHILD MINING (ARGENTINA) CORPORATION 
 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section. 229 Companies Law (2004 Revision) whereby the following 
companies have been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to PERU 
effective 11th December 2007. 

LARCHMONT CORPORATION 
 
Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section. 229 Companies Law (2004 Revision) whereby the following 
companies have been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to 
NEVADA effective 11th December 2007. 

PAC RIM CAYMAN 
 
Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section. 229 Companies Law (2004 Revision) whereby the following 
companies have been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to PERU 
effective 11th December 2007. 

HOCHSCHILD MINING (PERU) CORPORATION 
 

D. EVADNE EBANKS 
Asst. Registrar 

 
Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section. 229 Companies Law (2004 Revision) whereby the following 
companies have been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to SPAIN 
effective 10th Decenber 2007. 

BANCAJA EUROCAPITAL FINANCE 
 
Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section. 229 Companies Law (2004 Revision) whereby the following 
companies have been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to 
BERMUDA effective 20th Decenber 2007. 

SANFRA INTERNACIONAL LIMITADA 
D. EVADNE EBANKS 

Asst. Registrar 
 

Monday, 7  January 2008                                                  Issue No.01/2008 th 14



 
Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 225 of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) whereby the 
Company listed below previously registerd in the Bahamas is now Registered in the Cayman Islands effective 
17th December 2007. 

GOLDCORP LATIN AMERICA (BARBADOS) LIMITED 
MELANIE E. RIVERS-WOODS 

 
 
Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 225 of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) whereby the 
Company listed below previously registerd in the Hong Kong, China is now Registered in the Cayman 
Islands effective 18th December 2007. 

DARTON LIMITED 
MELANIE E. RIVERS-WOODS 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section. 229 Companies Law (2004 Revision) whereby the following 
companies have been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to 
BARBADOS effective 10th Decenber 2007. 

EVERTSON INTERNATIONAL VENEZUELA 
D. EVADNE EBANKS 

Asst. Registrar 
 

 

Grand Court Notices 
 

 
IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

CAUSE NO. 495 OF 2007 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2007 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF MSREF IV ACQUISITIONS (ASIA) INC 
ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated 16th October 2007 and the supporting affidavit sworn by 
Zain Fancy dated 8th October 2007: 
IT IS ORDERED THAT: 

1. MSREF IV Acquisitions (Asia), Inc. (registration no. 111941) shall be restored to the register of 
companies upon:- 

(a) paying the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$1,253.35 in respect of the reinstatement 
fee and outstanding annual return fees; and 

(b) filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth 
be at Card Corporate Services Ltd., P.O. Box 709, Grand Cayman KY1-1107, Cayman 
Islands. 

2. Notice of this order shall be published in the Gazette. 
Dated this 18th day of October 2007. 
Filed this 18th day of October 2007. 

A. BODDEN 
Clerk of the Cour 

 
This Order was filed by Charles Adams Ritchie & duckworth, Attorneys-at-Law for and on behalf of the 
Applicant herein whose address for service is that of its said attorneys-at-Law, P.O. Box 709, Zephyr House, 
Mary Street, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-1107. 

Monday, 7  January 2008                                                  Issue No.01/2008 th 15



 
IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

CAUSE NO. 579 OF 2007 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2007 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF FOX HOLDINGS LIMITED 
ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated the 30th day of November 2007 and the affidavit sworn 
by David P. Sinclair on the 26th day of November 2007: 
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: 

1. Fox Holdings Limited (No. 67183) shall be restored to the register of companies upon:- 
(a) paying the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$8,713.35 in respect of the reinstatement 

fee and outstanding annual return fees; and 
(b) filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth 

be at Corporate Filing Services Ltd of 4th Floor, Harbour Centre, P.O. Box 613, Grand 
Cayman KY1-1107, Cayman Islands. 

2. Notice of this order shall be published in the Gazette. 
Dated this 4th day of December 2007. 
Filed this 4th day of December 2007. 

A. BODDEN 
Clerk of the Cour 

This Order wa filed by Solomon Harris of 3rd Floor, First Caribbean House, P.O. Box 1990 GT, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, Attorneys-at-Law for and on behalf of the Applicant whose address for service is 
that of its said attorneys-at-law. 

 
 

Patent and Trademarks 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:                         13 December 2007 
No:                          819334 
Class:                     30 
Date of expiry:      11 April 2016 
Proprietor:             WM. Wrigley Jr. Company 
                                410 North Michigan Avenue 
                                Chicago, Illinois 60611 
                                USA 
Agent:                    Computer Patent Annuities 
                                  Trademark Formalities 
                                PO Box 360 
                                11-15 Seaton Place 
                                St Helier, Jersey JE4 9WL 
                                Channel Islands 
                                British Isles 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
 
NOTES: The mark is limited to the colours 
Green, White and Red as shown in the 
representation on the form of application. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Monday, 7  January 2008                                                  Issue No.01/2008 th 16



 
GOVERNMENT 

Probate and Administration 
 
Pursuant to rule 4, subrule (2), of the Probate and Administration Rules, there are published the following 
applications for grants of personal representation in respect of persons who died domiciled in the Cayman 
Islands:   
Name of  
Deceased 

Date of 
Application 

Name of Applicant Date of 
Death  

Estimated Value 
of Estate 

RANKIN, ERMYN 
AMELIA 

12/12/07 Rankin, Gerald 
Desmond 
And 
Arch, Robert James 
 

27.10.07 CI$350,000.00 

STEWART, 
ANTONIO 
FRANCO 

18/12/07 Harford, Carol Ann 
         And 
Stewart, Cecelia 
Amanda 

28/11/07 Not stated 

KIRKCONNELL, 
ELAINE RUTH 

20/12/07 Bryce, Leonie 
Elaine 
          And 
Aiken, Jonathan Jay 
 

12/11/07 Unknown 

POWELL, DAVIS 
OSCAR 

20/12/07 Tyrell (nee Powell) 
Bertha Analee 
          And 
Bodden (nee 
Powell) Lydia 
Carmen 

11/6/80 CI$82,500.00 

GOURZONG, 
ALBERT RADLEY 

24/12/07 Quinland, Marge 
Maureen 

19/2/95 US$2,200.00 

GOURZONG, 
GENEVIEVE 
GERTRUDE AKA 
GOURZONG, 
JENNIFER 
GERTRUDE AKA  
GOURZONG, 
JENNIFER 

24/12/07 Quinland, Marge 
Maureen 

11/8/05 US$66,600.00 

BLACK, RUPERT 
HENRY 

24/12/07 Terry, Woodward L. 6/5/05 Unknown 

     
     
     
     

E. SMITH, LLB, AS, JP  
For Clerk of the Courts 

 

Monday, 7  January 2008                                                  Issue No.01/2008 th 17



 
 
 

Errata 
 
The Registrar of Companies has requested the following corrections to notices submitted and published in the 
Gazettes noted:  

• EVEREST MANAGEMENT LTD, DIGNIFIED HEALTH SOLUTIONS LTD were 
erroneously included to the list of Companies struck from the Register of companies on 31st May, 
2007 and published in Issue No. 23/2007 dated 13th November 2007. 

• TREADSTONE LTD was erroneously excluded from the list of Companies struck from the 
Register effective 30th March 2007 and published by Gazette No. 11 2007. 

 
 

Publishing and Advertising Information 
 
Cancelled Notices:   
The deadline for canceling notices is the same as for the deadline for submission of commercial sector 
notices. (See deadlines at back of Gazette). Cancelled, late or “errata” notices attract a fee of CI$25 per 
notice. 
Availability:   
The Cayman Islands Gazette is available on subscription from the Gazette Office, Government Information 
Services, Cricket Square. Copies of back issues may be obtained from the Cayman Islands National Archive 
at the rate of 25 cents per page. 
Annual Subscription Rates:           
Local: Gazettes only - CI$26 (US$31.72); Supplements only – CI$195.00 (US$237.80); Gazettes and 
Supplements - CI$221(US$269.52).  Subscriptions run 12 months from commencement date. Cheques should 
be made payable to the Cayman Islands Government and forwarded to the Gazette office.   
Overseas:    Effective 1 July 2004, subscription fees will include shipping and handling costs, as follows:           
Caribbean, US and Canada:   Gazettes only - US$135.72; Supplements only – US$393.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements – US$ 477.52.  
European and other countries: Gazettes only, $161.72; Supplements only, US$445.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements, $592.52. 
Payment should be in the form of an international money order or banker’s draft. 
Additional Copies of Supplements:   
Additional copies of supplements may be obtained from the Cayman Islands Legislative Assembly (tel. 345-
949-4236; fax. 345-949-9514). Requests should be directed to the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly, P.O. 
Box 890GT, Grand Cayman. 
Extraordinary editions:   
Extraordinary editions are published in cases of special urgency, on payment of a fee of CI$150 per page, 
with a minimum fee of CI$600. Fees for extraordinary issues in excess of four pages will be assessed in 
multiples of four. 
Advertising Rates:   
Costs for insertions in the Gazette are assessed at the rate of 65 cents per word.  Payment must accompany 
submissions. The Gazette Office recommends that text be submitted on floppy disc, accompanied by a 
printed hard copy. Discs will be returned with receipt for payment. Submissions may also be e-mailed to 
caymangazette@gov.ky, but these must be followed by hard copies of same. 

Monday, 7  January 2008                                                  Issue No.01/2008 th 18

mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky


 
Templates:   
Templates for certain notices are available from the Gazette Office. Please e-mail caymangazette@gov.ky. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2008 GAZETTE PUBLISHING DATES AND SUBMISSION DEADLINES 

Monday, 7  January 2008                                                  Issue No.01/2008 th 19

mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky


 
 

 

Gazette Government  Private Sector Submission to  Publication Date  
No. Deadline 12:  00pm Deadline 12:  00pm Printer 12:  00 pm (Printer's Delivery 
          or before Deadline 12:  00 pm) 

2 Wed 9-Jan-08 Fri 11-Jan-08 Tue 15-Jan-08 *Tues 21-Jan-08 
3 Wed 23-Jan-08 Fri 25-Jan-08 Tue 29-Jan-08 Mon 4-Feb-08 
4 *Thur 7-Feb-08 Fri 8-Feb-08 Tue 12-Feb-08 Mon 18-Feb-08 
5 Wed 20-Feb-08 Fri 22-Feb-08 Tue 26-Feb-08 Mon 3-Mar-08 
6 Wed 5-Mar-08 Fri 7-Mar-08 Tue 11-Mar-08 Mon 17-Mar-08 
7 Wed 19-Mar-08 *Thur 20-Mar-08 Tue 25-Mar-08 Mon 31-Mar-08 
8 Wed 2-Apr-08 Fri 4-Apr-08 Wed 8-Apr-08 Mon 14-Apr-08 
9 Wed 16-Apr-08 Fri 18-Apr-08 Tue 22-Apr-08 Mon 28-Apr-08 
10 Wed 30-Apr-08 Fri 2-May-08 Tue 6-May-08 Mon 12-May-08 
11 Wed 14-May-08 Fri 16-May-08 Tue 20-May-08 Mon 26-May-08 
12 Wed 28-May-08 Fri 30-May-08 Tue 3-Jun-08 Mon 9-Jun-08 
13 Wed 11-Jun-08 Fri 13-Jun-08 Tue 17-Jun-08 Mon 23-Jun-08 
14 Wed 25-Jun-08 Fri 27-Jun-08 Tue 1-Jul-08 *Tues 8-Jul-08 
15 Wed 9-Jul-08 Fri 11-Jul-08 Tue 15-Jul-08 Mon 21-Jul-08 
16 Wed 23-Jul-08 Fri 25-Jul-08 Tue 29-Jul-08 Mon 4-Aug-08 
17 Wed 6-Aug-08 Fri 8-Aug-08 Tue 12-Aug-08 Mon 18-Aug-08 
18 Wed 20-Aug-08 Fri 22-Aug-08 Tue 26-Aug-08 Mon 1-Sept-08 
19 Wed 3-Sept-08 Fri 5-Sept-08 Tue 9-Sept-08 Mon 15-Sept-08 
20 Wed 17-Sept-08 Fri 19-Sept-08 Tue 23-Sept-08 Mon 29-Sept-08 
21 Wed 1-Oct-08 Fri 3-Oct-08 Tue 7-Oct-08 Mon 13-Oct-08 
22 Wed 15-Oct-08 Fri 17-Oct-08 Tue 21-Oct-08 Mon 27-Oct-08 
23 Wed 29-Oct-08 Fri 31-Oct-08 Tue 4-Nov-08 *Tues 11-Nov-08 
24 Wed 12-Nov-08 Fri 14-Nov-08 Tue 18-Nov-08 Mon 24-Nov-08 
25 Wed 26-Nov-08 Fri 28-Nov-08 Tue 2-Dec-08 Mon 8-Dec-08 
26 Wed 10-Dec-08 Fri 12-Dec-08 Tue 16-Dec-08 Mon 22-Dec-08 

1/2009 Wed 24-Dec-08 *Wed 24-Dec-08 Tue 30-Dec-08 Mon 4-Jan-09 
* Submission deadlines / publication dates set to accommodate public holidays 

 
 
 

Monday, 7  January 2008                                                  Issue No.01/2008 th 20



 
 

INDEX 
 
8 

819334 ............................................................................................................................................16 

A 

A.BODDEN..............................................................................................................................15, 16 
ALTERRA ENTERPRISES .......................................................................................................7, 11 
ARDSLEY CORPORATION.........................................................................................................14 

B 

BANCAJA EUROCAPITAL FINANCE .......................................................................................14 
BASSO PRIVATE OPPORTUNITIES FUND LTD..................................................................7, 12 
BLACK, RUPERT HENRY...........................................................................................................17 
BLAKE, K.D. ...................................................................................................................................3 

C 

CHANDLER (USA) INC. ................................................................................................................6 
CHINA ALPHA FUND....................................................................................................................3 
CYPRESSTREE INVESTMENT PARTNERS I, LTD. ............................................................4, 10 

D 

DARTON LIMITED ......................................................................................................................15 
DIGNIFIED HEALTH SOLUTIONS LTD....................................................................................18 
DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LTD.......................................................................................9, 13 
DYER, DAVID...........................................................................................................................4, 10 

E 

EBANKS, D. EVADNE ...........................................................................................................14, 15 
ELITEPERFORMANCE SIPS, LTD. ..............................................................................................6 
EVEREST MANAGEMENT LTD, ...............................................................................................18 
EVERTSON INTERNATIONAL VENEZUELA..........................................................................15 

F 

FARJALLAH, CARLOS..................................................................................................................7 
FEARNHEAD, WHITNEY........................................................................................................4, 10 
FOSTER, JONATHAN ....................................................................................................................5 
FOX HOLDINGS LIMITED..........................................................................................................16 

G 

GARRISON CORPORATION.......................................................................................................14 
Monday, 7  January 2008                                                  Issue No.01/2008 th 21



 
GOLDCORP LATIN AMERICA (BARBADOS) LIMITED ........................................................15 
GORDON, RICHARD .................................................................................................................7, 8 
GOURZONG, ALBERT RADLEY ...............................................................................................17 
GOURZONG, GENEVIEVE GERTRUDE AKA GOURZONG, JENNIFER GERTRUDE AKA  

GOURZONG, JENNIFER.........................................................................................................17 
GRANT, JOSHUA ...........................................................................................................7, 8, 11, 12 

H 

HOCHSCHILD MINING (ARGENTINA) CORPORATION.......................................................14 
HOCHSCHILD MINING (PERU) CORPORATION....................................................................14 
HOPSON II, ROBERT M...........................................................................................................4, 10 

I 

INTERNATIONAL MERCANTILE BUREAU LIMITED.......................................................4, 10 

K 

KERLEY, GILES .......................................................................................................................7, 12 
KEVIAN CAPITAL FUND II, LTD. (SPC) ..............................................................................8, 13 
KEVIAN CAPITAL FUND, LTD., (SPC) .................................................................................9, 13 
KIRKCONNELL, ELAINE RUTH................................................................................................17 

L 

LARCHMONT CORPORATION..................................................................................................14 
LIMITED, BUCHANAN ...........................................................................................................6, 11 
LIMITED, EARLSWOOD .........................................................................................................5, 11 
LOVAT INVESTMENTS (CAYMAN) LIMITED..........................................................................5 

M 

MAPLES AND CALDER ................................................................................................................5 
MARTIN, LINBURGH ..............................................................................................................5, 11 
MSREF IV ACQUISITIONS (ASIA) INC.....................................................................................15 

N 

NAICO INDEMNITY (CAYMAN) LTD. .................................................................................6, 11 
NEVERIL, JAN..........................................................................................................................8, 12 

P 

PAC RIM CAYMAN .....................................................................................................................14 
PH PROPERTY FINANCE CAYMAN CORP..........................................................................7, 12 
POWELL, DAVIS OSCAR............................................................................................................17 
PUBLISHING AND ADVERTISING INFORMATION...............................................................18 

R 

RANKIN, ERMYN AMELIA ........................................................................................................17 
Monday, 7  January 2008                                                  Issue No.01/2008 th 22



 
RIVERS-WOODS, MELANIE E. ..................................................................................................15 

S 

SANFRA INTERNACIONAL LIMITADA...................................................................................14 
SMITH, E. ......................................................................................................................................17 
SOULOR LIMITED ...................................................................................................................7, 12 
STABLE CREST COMPANY ...................................................................................................3, 10 
STEWART, ANTONIO FRANCO ................................................................................................17 
SUNTRUST CORE CASH PLUS FUND (CAYMAN), LTD. ..................................................8, 12 
SUNTRUST CORE CASH PLUS MASTER FUND.................................................................8, 12 
SYBERSMA, STUART ...............................................................................................................3, 6 
SYSTEMS UNION GROUP OFFSHORE LIMITED................................................................5, 10 

T 

THE CONTRA FUND LIMITED ....................................................................................................3 
TOOR, BOBBY..........................................................................................................................8, 12 
TREADSTONE LTD......................................................................................................................18 
 

Monday, 7  January 2008                                                  Issue No.01/2008 th 23


	  Information…...………..…………...Pg.18 
	 Gazette Dates and Deadlines.........…Pg.19 
	Supplements 
	COMMERCIAL 
	Liquidator and Creditor Notices  
	Name of  
	Templates:   
	 
	INDEX 




